| Division c | of Health Service Regu | lation | | | | |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|--|------------------|--|
| | OF DEFICIENCIES | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA | (X2) MULTIPLE | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY | |
| AND PLAN C | OF CORRECTION | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | A. BUILDING: _ | | COMPLETED | |
| | | | | | R-C | |
| | | FCL051056 | B. WING | | 02/09/2021 | |
| | | 1 02031030 | | | 02/03/2021 | |
| NAME OF PR | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET A | DDRESS, CITY, STA | TE, ZIP CODE | | |
| THE VILL | AS BENSON I | 606 EAS | T MORRIS AVEN | UE . | | |
| INE VILLA | AS BENSON I | BENSON | I, NC 27504 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETE | |
| {C 000} | Initial Comments | | {C 000} | | | |
| | The Adult Care Licens follow-up survey on F | sure Section conducted a ebruary 09, 2021. | | | | |
| {C 022} | 10A NCAC 13G .0302 Construction | 2 (b) Design And | {C 022} | | | |
| | 10A NCAC 13G .0302 | 2 Design And Construction | | | | |
| | (b) Each home shall be planned, constructed, equipped and maintained to provide the services offered in the home. | | | | | |
| | Violation was not aba Based on observation reviews, the facility fa evacuation capabilitie the evacuation capab current license for 1 o who had cognitive imp | YPE B VIOLATION ngs, the previous Type B ted. ns, interviews, and record | | | | |
| | The findings are: | | | | | |
| | | s current license effective e facility was licensed for 6 | | | | |
| | Review of the daily ce resided in the facility of | ensus revealed 5 residents on 02/09/21. | | | | |

Division of Health Service Regulation
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE TITLE

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | |
|---|---|--|---|--|-----------------|--------------------------|
| | FCL051056 | | B. WING | | R-0 02/0 | C 9/2021 |
| | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER AS BENSON I | 606 EAST | DRESS, CITY, STA MORRIS AVEN NC 27504 | • | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| {C 022} | O2/09/20 at 8:33am re -There were two staff -The second staff had facility. Observation in the ha O2/09/21 at 8:37am re entered the facility the end of the hallway. Observations of the fa intermittently from 8:3 -There was no sprinkl -The facility was grout exit doors. Review of Resident # O2/05/21 revealed: -Diagnoses included a schizophreniaThe resident was am Review of Resident # Plan dated 08/15/20 r -The resident was orient adequateThe resident required eating, toileting, ambut grooming and transfer Review of Resident # visit note dated 12/30 -The resident was see medication managem -The resident's medicand schizophrenia. | nedication aide (MA) on evealed: working at the facility. If just stepped outside of the acility on evealed a second MA rough the exit door at | {C 022} | | | |

Division of Health Service Regulation

seen in the common area.

STATE FORM 5899 5KZ712 If continuation sheet 2 of 9

| Division of Fleatin Service Regulation | 1011 | | | | |
|---|---|----------------------------|---|-------------------------------|--------------------------|
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | (1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
| AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER. | A. BUILDING: _ | | COMPLE | .ובט |
| | | | | R-C | 3 |
| | FCL051056 | B. WING | | 02/09 | 9/2021 |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET ADD | RESS, CITY, STA | TE, ZIP CODE | | |
| | 606 EAST I | MORRIS AVEN | UE | | |
| THE VILLAS BENSON I | BENSON, N | NC 27504 | | | |
| PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MU | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY) | BE | (X5) COMPLETE DATE |
| {C 022} Continued From page 2 | | {C 022} | | | |
| -The resident was unable subjective symptoms bed impairmentThe resident's orientation. The resident's insight, jureasoning, thought processore impairedThe resident's general in was limited, and her mer impairedIn the plan section of the entry to monitor for falls and the monitor for falls and the section of the entry to monitor for falls and the dining room eating be section. At 9:28am, the Resident (RCC) was holding Resident (RCC) was holding Resident #5 was observed shuffling gait, periodically the handrail in the hallway hall with the RCC. Interview with a resident revealed: -During the day there was she thought the facility drill since January 2021, -She did not require staff facility as she could do sire drillsResident #5 required price in the resident in | le to reliably identify ecause of cognitive on was to person. Independent, abstract less and concentration intellectual functioning emory was severely he visit note, there was an and other "safety risks". Int #5 on 02/09/21 E:33am-5:45pm revealed: Ewas sitting at the table in breakfast. Int Care Coordinator ident #5's hand walking Interved with a slightly ly reaching to hold onto any while walking down the It on 02/09/21 at 8:42am as one staff at the facility. In had done at least one fire in however, was not sure. Iff to assist her to exit the so independently during thysical and verbal ring all fire drills to exit the | | | | |

Division of Health Service Regulation

Interview with a second resident on 02/09/21 at

STATE FORM 6899 5KZ712 If continuation sheet 3 of 9

| Division of Health Service Regulation | | | | | | | |
|---------------------------------------|--|---|----------------------|---|------------------|--|--|
| | T OF DEFICIENCIES | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA | (X2) MULTIPLE C | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY | | |
| AND PLAN (| OF CORRECTION | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | A. BUILDING: | | COMPLETED | | |
| | | | | | R-C | | |
| | | FCL051056 | B. WING | <u> </u> | 02/09/2021 | | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET / | ADDRESS, CITY, STATE | E, ZIP CODE | | | |
| | | | ST MORRIS AVENU | | | | |
| THE VILL | AS BENSON I | | N, NC 27504 | | | | |
| (X4) ID | | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES | ID | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION | () | | |
| PREFIX TAG | , | CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | PREFIX TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE | | | |
| IAC | | , | IAG | DEFICIENCY) | W.V. = | | |
| {C 022} | Continued From page | ~ ? | {C 022} | | | | |
| (0 022) | | ; 3 | 10 022 | | | | |
| | 8:53am revealed: | * ''' ' ''' | | | | | |
| | | ire drills, staff had to lead | | | | | |
| | hand. | e facility by holding her | | | | | |
| | -Resident #5 required | d physical and verbal | | | | | |
| | | during all fire drills because | | | | | |
| | of the resident's deme | _ | | | | | |
| | mobility. | | | | | | |
| | | that worked in the facility | | | | | |
| | daily. | | | | | | |
| | Interview with a third | resident on 02/09/21 at | | | | | |
| | 9:09am revealed: | TOSIGOTIC OTT OZ/OO/Z T GC | | | | | |
| | | working at the facility each | | | | | |
| | day. | | | | | | |
| | | two staff present in the | | | | | |
| | facility for the entire d | • | | | | | |
| | 1 | nducted fire drills, we (the | | | | | |
| | | p Resident #5 to exit the rill by telling her to come on. | | | | | |
| | | esident #5's hand when | | | | | |
| | exiting the facility duri | | | | | | |
| | | _ | | | | | |
| | | h resident on 02/09/21 at | | | | | |
| | | sident #5 needed verbal and | | | | | |
| | when a fire drill was d | rom staff to exit each time | | | | | |
| | Wildir a nic ann was a | Tolle at the lability. | | | | | |
| | Confidential interview | wwith a resident revealed the | | | | | |
| | RCC nor the Administrator stayed in the facility | | | | | | |
| | like they were today (| (02/11/21). | | | | | |
| | Observation in the fo | cility on 02/09/21 at 12:45pm | | | | | |
| | | MA had left the facility. | | | | | |
| | Tevedica the second i | With that left the facility. | | | | | |
| | Interview with the Adr | ministrator on 02/09/21 at | | | | | |
| | 3:24pm revealed: | | | | | | |
| | -The RCC would initia | ate a fire drill, however, | | | | | |

Resident #5 would not participate in the fire drill because it had already been established the

STATE FORM 6899 5KZ712 If continuation sheet 4 of 9

Division of Health Service Regulation

| Division | of Health Service Regu | liation | | | | |
|---------------|------------------------------|--|----------------------------|---|------------------|--|
| | OF DEFICIENCIES | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION | | (X3) DATE SURVEY | |
| AND PLAN (| OF CORRECTION | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | A. BUILDING: _ | | COMPLETED | |
| | | | | | R-C | |
| | | FCL051056 | B. WING | | 02/09/2021 | |
| | | | | | 1 02/00/2021 | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET AI | DDRESS, CITY, STA | TE, ZIP CODE | | |
| THE VILL | AS BENSON I | | T MORRIS AVEN | UE | | |
| | | BENSON | , NC 27504 | | | |
| (X4) ID | | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | ID | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD | (- / | |
| PREFIX TAG | • | LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | PREFIX TAG | CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR | | |
| | | | | DEFICIENCY) | | |
| {C 022} | Continued From page | e 4 | {C 022} | | | |
| | resident was not be a | able to exit without prompting | | | | |
| | from staff. | | | | | |
| | -No fire drills had bee | en conducted in January | | | | |
| | | I was done in December | | | | |
| | 2020. | | | | | |
| | Ob | dell conducted by the DOO | | | | |
| | on 02/09/20 between | e drill conducted by the RCC | | | | |
| | revealed: | 3.23pm and 3.27pm | | | | |
| | | ing in the hallway of the | | | | |
| | | t door and initiated a fire drill | | | | |
| | by activating the audi | | | | | |
| | -Resident #5 was sea | ated in the facility's office | | | | |
| | located next to the sid | de exit door where the RCC | | | | |
| | was standing. | | | | | |
| | | ediately exited the facility | | | | |
| | • | door and a fourth resident | | | | |
| | door. | ugh the facility's front exit | | | | |
| | | ed in the parking lot on the | | | | |
| | facility grounds. | | | | | |
| | | t 3:27pm when all four | | | | |
| | residents were evacu | ated in the parking lot | | | | |
| | -Resident #5 was obs | served still seated in the | | | | |
| | , | end of the fire drill while the | | | | |
| | | e entering back into the | | | | |
| | facility. | | | | | |
| | Telephone interview v | with a second MA on | | | | |
| | 02/09/21 at 3:12pm re | | | | | |
| | · | at the facility at all times. | | | | |
| | | ght from 7:00pm - 9:00am at | | | | |
| | the facility. | | | | | |
| | | le at this time and would | | | | |
| | make contact later to | day (02/09/21). | | | | |
| | A | 00/00/04 1 5 55 ** | | | | |
| | | 02/09/21 at 5:55pm, there | | | | |
| | was no additional cor MA. | ntact made from the second | | | | |
| | ıvı∕∕\. | | 1 | | | |

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 5899 5KZ712 If continuation sheet 5 of 9

| DIVISION | n Health Service Negu | lation | | | | | |
|---------------|---------------------------|--|------------------|--|-------------|------------------|--|
| STATEMENT | OF DEFICIENCIES | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA | (X2) MULTIPLE | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE S | SURVEY | |
| AND PLAN (| OF CORRECTION | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | A. BUILDING: | | COMPL | COMPLETED | |
| | | | _ | | | | |
| | | | D MINO | | | -C | |
| | | FCL051056 | B. WING | | 02/0 | 09/2021 | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET AD | DRESS, CITY, STA | ATE, ZIP CODE | | | |
| | | | MORRIS AVEN | | | | |
| THE VILL | AS BENSON I | | NC 27504 | 102 | | | |
| | | <u> </u> | NC 27504 | T | | T | |
| (X4) ID | | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | ID | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT | | (X5) COMPLETE | |
| PREFIX TAG | , | LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | PREFIX TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR | | DATE | |
| 17.0 | | , | IAG | DEFICIENCY) | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| {C 022} | Continued From page | e 5 | {C 022} | | | | |
| | Interview with the RC | C at 1:15pm revealed: | | | | | |
| | -Resident #5 had den | • | | | | | |
| | | in the facility at all times to | | | | | |
| | | and the supervision needed | | | | | |
| | | ne resident to evacuate the | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | |
| | • | ere was an emergency such | | | | | |
| | as a fire. | 22 84 1 0 1 = 1 | | | | | |
| | | cility Monday through Friday | | | | | |
| | and most Saturdays f | • | | | | | |
| | | worked, she often worked | | | | | |
| | later than 7:00pm. | | | | | | |
| | | vorked during the day was | | | | | |
| | • | luring the day. She and the | | | | | |
| | Administrator covered | d the facility when the live-in | | | | | |
| | MA took breaks. | | | | | | |
| | -A second MA worked | d at the facility nightly from | | | | | |
| | 7:00pm - 9:00am. | | | | | | |
| | -When she had to lea | ive the facility during her | | | | | |
| | work day to perform t | asks in her office located | | | | | |
| | beside the facility, she | e took Resident #5 with her. | | | | | |
| | -There was no writter | schedule to reflect the | | | | | |
| | staffs coverage at the | e facility. | | | | | |
| | • | ith two staff was temporary | | | | | |
| | until Resident #5 coul | | | | | | |
| | admitted to a named | • | | | | | |
| | | e discharged to a memory | | | | | |
| | care unit at another fa | | | | | | |
| | care and area area re- | 30mg 311 32, 13,2 1. | | | | | |
| | Telephone interview v | with Resident #5's mental | | | | | |
| | | /09/21 at 2:19pm revealed: | | | | | |
| | -She last saw the resi | • | | | | | |
| | 12/30/20. | at the radiity on | | | | | |
| | | ade with Resident #5, it was | | | | | |
| | | ition from the resident and | | | | | |
| | | what the resident was | | | | | |
| | | i what the resident was | | | | | |
| | trying to say. | | | | | | |
| | | s intellectual disabilities, the | | | | | |
| | | e some type of assistance | | | | | |
| | trom staff to exit the fa | acility in the event of an | 1 | | | | |

Division of Health Service Regulation

emergency.

STATE FORM 6899 5KZ712 If continuation sheet 6 of 9

Division of Health Service Regulation

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1 AND PLAN OF CORRECTION | | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|--|---|---|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|--|
| | | | | | R-C | |
| | | FCL051056 | B. WING | | 02/09/2021 | |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET ADD | RESS, CITY, STA | TE, ZIP CODE | | |
| THE VILL | AS BENSON I | 606 EAST | MORRIS AVEN | UE | | |
| | AS BENSON I | BENSON, I | NC 27504 | | | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETE | |
| {C 022} | Continued From page | e 6 | {C 022} | | | |
| {C 022} | -When she visited the staff at the door, how were two staff working she did not go to each Telephone interview was care provider on 02/0 resident would not be exiting the facility in a require both physical due to the resident's in the livery with the Adra 1:03pm revealed: -There had been two December 2020Additional staff had be to provide assistance Resident #5 until the to a named facilityResident #5's placen had been established due to an outbreak of the resident' discharg new facility was delay -Resident #5 would be (02/10/21) to a memoral facilityThe live-in MA at the worked every day and nightly from 7:00pm -The RCC worked Mooccasionally on Satur-The RCC worked inserting the staff worked worked worked worked worked worked worked worked inserting the staff worked wo | e facility, she was greeted by ever, was unsure if there g inside the facility because in room during her visit. With Resident #5's primary 9/21 at 4:16pm revealed the capable of independently in emergency and would and verbal staff assistance intellectual disabilities. Ministrator on 02/09/21 at staff working at facility since one scheduled in the facility and supervision for resident could be admitted in January 2021, however, COVID-19 at the facility, e and the admission to the red. The discharged tomorrow, or care unit at the named facility today, (02/09/21) at the second staff came in 9:00am. The discharged and day from 9:00am - 7:00pm. The discharged facility during her | {C 022} | | | |
| | facilityThe live-in MA here t | there were two staff in the coday, (02/09/21) was given uring the day when the RCC | | | | |

Division of Health Service Regulation

-The Administrator covered when needed as a

STATE FORM 5899 5KZ712 If continuation sheet 7 of 9

Division of Health Service Regulation

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | |
|---|---|--|-------------------------|---|--------------------------|
| | FCL051056 | | B. WING | | R-C 02/09/2021 |
| NAME OF P | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER | STREET ADD | RESS, CITY, STA | TE, ZIP CODE | |
| THE VILL | AS BENSON I | 606 EAST BENSON, I | MORRIS AVEN NC 27504 | UE | |
| (X4) ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC) | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID PREFIX TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETE |
| {C 022} | workingShe thought resident "count her" as being a because she was the -She was not sure wh reports there was only facility dailyThere was no writter reflect the hours of ea facility. Attempted telephone Guardian on 02/09/21 unsuccessful. Based on observation interviews, it was dete not interviewable. The facility failed to e equipped and maintai living in the facility wh evacuate independen such as a fire (#5). Th detrimental to the hea the residents and con Violation. | is at the facility would not a staff working in the facility Administrator. by there would have been a staff schedule that would ach staff working at the s | {C 022} | | |
| {C 912} | G.S. 131D-21(2) Dec | laration of Residents' Rights | {C 912} | | |
| | G.S. 131D-21 Declaration of Resident's Rights Every resident shall have the following rights: 2. To receive care and services which are adequate, appropriate, and in compliance with | | | | |

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 5KZ712 If continuation sheet 8 of 9

Division of Health Service Regulation

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: | | A. BUILDING: _ | | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED | | | | |
|---|---|---|---|---|--|--|--|--|
| | | D. WILLIO | | R-C | | | | |
| | | | | 02/09/2021 | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | |
| SON I | | | IOL | | | | | |
| (EACH DEFICIENCY | / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL | ID PREFIX TAG | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD | BE COMPLETE | | | | |
| ued From page | 8 | {C 912} | | | | | | |
| | tate laws and rules and | | | | | | | |
| on observation s, the facility fa e right to receive quate, appropiles and regulationstruction. | s, interviews, and record iled to assure every resident e care and services, which riate, and in compliance | | | | | | | |
| s, the facility fa ation capabilitie acuation capab t license for 1 o ad cognitive imposed ependently exit to to Tag C0022, | iled to ensure the s were in accordance with ility listed on the facility's f 5 sampled residents (#5) pairments and was unable the facility during a fire drill 10A NCAC .0302(b) Design | | | | | | | |
| | SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR L ued From page Int federal and s tions. ule is not met a on observation s, the facility fa e right to receiv equate, approp les and regulat onstruction. Indings are: on observation s, the facility fa action capabilitie action capabilitie action capabit ticense for 1 o ad cognitive imperendently exit to to Tag C0022, | SON I SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ued From page 8 Int federal and state laws and rules and tions. ule is not met as evidenced by: on observations, interviews, and record is, the facility failed to assure every resident eright to receive care and services, which equate, appropriate, and in compliance illes and regulations as related to design onstruction. | SON I SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Used From page 8 Int federal and state laws and rules and tions. Use is not met as evidenced by: on observations, interviews, and record so, the facility failed to assure every resident e right to receive care and services, which equate, appropriate, and in compliance alles and regulations as related to design construction. Indings are: on observations, interviews, and record so, the facility failed to ensure the ation capabilities were in accordance with accuation capability listed on the facility's to ticense for 1 of 5 sampled residents (#5) and cognitive impairments and was unable expendently exit the facility during a fire drill to Tag C0022, 10A NCAC .0302(b) Design | OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 606 EAST MORRIS AVENUE BENSON, NC 27504 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Used From page 8 It federal and state laws and rules and tions. Use is not met as evidenced by: on observations, interviews, and record is, the facility failed to assure every resident e right to receive care and services, which equate, appropriate, and in compliance lles and regulations as related to design instruction. Indings are: On observations, interviews, and record s, the facility failed to ensure the ation capabilities were in accordance with accuation capabilities were in accordance with accuation capability listed on the facility's tilicense for 1 of 5 sampled residents (#5) and cognitive impairments and was unable expendently exit the facility during a fire drill to Tag C0022, 10A NCAC .0302(b) Design | | | | |

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 5899 5KZ712 If continuation sheet 9 of 9